> BUDGET SETTING MEETINGS 25 FEBRUARY 2025

MUNICIPAL SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26

G Report by Head of Municipal Services
QS
PURPOSE

1.1  The purpose of the Report is to seek approval of the Comhairle for revised Municipal Services Fees and
Charges.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The Fees and Charges applied for waste collection and disposal are based on the requirement of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 obligations to cover costs of disposal of commercial and industrial
wastes. Fees have increased in line with the 5% increase used for budget setting other than those
detailed at paragraph 2.2.

2.2 The standard rate for landfill tax has increased from £103.70 to £126.15 per tonne for 2025/26 (22%
increase). A 10% uplift has been applied to waste disposal charges for material that will be affected by
the ban on landfilling of biodegradable municipal waste, which comes into force on 1 January 2026.

2.3 Adult bus fares have been increased by 5% and rounded up to the nearest 10p, with child, return and
10 journey tickets being increased accordingly.

2.4 Toilet charges at both the Bus Station and Perceval Square have not increased for a number of years and
are being increased from 30p to 50p, subject to the machine at Perceval Square being upgraded to
include 50p coins and contactless payments.

2.5 Consumer and Environmental Services fees have also been included this year as they now fall under
Municipal Services.

RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Itis recommended that the Comhairle agree to the Municipal Services Fees and Charges as detailed
the Appendix to the Report.

Contact Officer: Colm Fraser Head of Municipal Services
Appendix: Municipal Services Fees and Charges 2025/26

Background Papers: None



4.1

IMPLICATIONS

The following implications are applicable in terms of the Report.

Resource Implications

Implications/None

Financial The increased charges reflect the costs of providing commercial and
industrial waste disposal and higher bus service operating costs.

Legal Environmental Protection Act 1990

Staffing None

Assets and Property None

Strategic Implications

Implications/None

Risk

There is likely to be a small risk of increased fly-tipping, but higher landfill
disposal costs will make recycling options more viable.

Equalities

None.

Corporate Strategy

The proposals work toward achieving Local Outcome 1.1.2 “The impact on
the local environment from waste management and energy consumption
is reduced and effects positive and lasting change.”

Environmental Impact

Increase recycling rates from service change to meet Scottish Government
‘Green’ targets.

Consultation

None




MUNICIPAL SERVICES — FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26

Waste and Cleansing

APPENDIX

DESCRITPION 2024/25 2025/26
STANDARD STANDARD
CHARGE CHARGE
CLEANSING
1 | TRADE WASTE
240 Litre Bin £4.75 £5.00
240 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) £4.75 £5.00
360 Litre Bin £7.15 £7.50
360 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) £7.15 £7.50
1100 Litre Bin £18.60 £19.60
1100 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) £18.60 £19.60
TRADE WASTE (AGENCIES)
240 Litre Bin £6.10 £6.40
240 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) £6.10 £6.40
360 Litre Bin £9.25 £9.70
360 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) £9.25 £9.70
1100 Litre Bin £24.15 £25.40
1100 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) £24.15 £25.40
2 | WASTE DISPOSAL (COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL WASTE)
240 Litre Bin per uplift £2.55 £2.80
240 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £4.55 £5.00
360 Litre Bin per uplift £3.70 £4.10
360 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £6.70 £7.40
1100 Litre Bin per uplift £11.25 £12.40
1100 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £20.20 £22.20




WASTE DISPOSAL (COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL WASTE) - 2024/25 2025/26
AGENCIES
240 Litre Bin per uplift £3.30 £3.65
240 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £5.90 £6.50
360 Litre Bin per uplift £4.85 £5.30
360 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £8.65 £9.50
1100 Litre Bin per uplift £14.60 £16.00
1100 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £26.20 £28.90
LANDFILL TAX
240 Litre Bin per uplift £3.55 £4.37
240 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £0.00 £0.00
360 Litre Bin per uplift £5.20 £6.40
360 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £0.00 £0.00
1100 Litre Bin per uplift £15.50 £19.07
1100 Litre Bin (Recycling & Organic) per uplift £0.00 £0.00
BIN SALES
Sale of 240 litre refuse bins £66.00 £70.00
Initial Issue of Household Waste & Recycling Bins £130.00 £137.00
Commercial bin collection/return — no Waste Transfer Note £100.00
WASTE DELIVERED TO WASTE DISPOSAL SITES
Active Waste (Sorted) - Waste Disposal Charge (per tonne) # £74.70 £82.00
Landfill Tax Charge (per tonne) £103.70 £127.55
Active Waste (Unsorted) - Waste Disposal Charge (per tonne) # £88.30 £97.00
Landfill Tax Charge (per tonne) £103.70 £127.55
Inactive Waste - Waste Disposal Charge (per tonne) # £74.70 £78.50
Landfill Tax Charge (per tonne) £3.30 £4.06
Special Waste e.g. Asbestos - Waste Disposal Charge (per tonne) £285.25 £300.00
Landfill Tax Charge (per tonne) £103.70 £127.55
Difficult Waste e.g. Fish processing - Waste Disposal Charge £285.25 £300.00
(per tonne) ##
Landfill Tax Charge (per tonne) £103.70 £127.55
Inert Waste Suitable for Site Engineering - Waste Disposal Charge £0.00 £0.00
(per tonne)
Landfill Tax Charge (per tonne) £3.30 £4.06




2024/25 2025/26
Separated Wastes Suitable for Recycling (Process Charges)
Class 1: Engine Oil & Lubricants £313.70 £330.00
Class 2: Oily Rags & Absorbents £676.70 £710.00
Class 3: Wood £145.70 £155.00
Class 4: Vehicle Tyres under 0.76 diameter £296.35 £311.00
Class 5: General Metal £66.75 £70.00
Class 6: End of Life Vehicles £46.90 £50.00
Class 7: Low Density Material (e.g. expanded polystyrene) # £285.25 £300.00
Class 8: Commercial Garden Waste (excluding grass cuttings) £58.05 £61.00
# Minimum Charge 0.5 tonne
## Minimum Charge 1 tonne
SKIPS
Skip Delivery — Stornoway £33.10 £35.00
Skip Uplift — Stornoway £82.70 £87.00
Skip - Standing Charge per Week £17.15 £18.00
Hooklift Skip - Standing Charge per Week £43.00 £45.00
Hooklift Skip - Uplift (U&B) £154.35 £162.00
Special Collection / hr (1 man + pickup) £66.75 £70.00
Bulky Household Waste (up to 5 items) £32.00 £34.00
STREET SWEEPER HIRE
Hire of Schmidt Sweeper (per hour) £73.00 £77.00
Hire of Johnson Sweeper (per hour) £120.00 £126.00
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES
Perceval Square (per visit) £0.50 £0.50




2024/25 2025/26
10 | BURIAL GROUNDS
Lair Fee £660.00 £700.00
INTERMENT FEES
Adults (over 18 years old) £525.00 £550.00
Children (under 18 years) £0.00 £0.00
Caskets £190.00 £200.00




Bus Fares Scales

Current Bus Fare Scales Proposed Bus Fare Scales from 1 April 2025
Interest rate applied 7.5% and roundup to nearest 10 pence in April 2022. Interest rate applied 5% and roundup to nearest 10 pence for Adult & Child singles
Note: not all operators chose to increase fares
Mileage SINGLE FARE DAY RETURN 10 JOURNEY TICKET Mileage SINGLE FARE DAY RETURN 10 JOURNEY TICKET
Band APPROX DISCOUNTS CnES DISCOUNT 17.5% | CnES DISCOUNT 30% Band APPROX DISCOUNTS | CnES DISCOUNT 17.5% | CnES DISCOUNT 30%
ADULT CHILD ADULT CHILD ADULT CHILD ADULT CHILD ADULT CHILD ADULT CHILD
0.00 - 1.00m £1.00 £0.50 £1.70 £0.80 £6.70 £3.40 0.00 - 1.00m £1.10 £0.60 £1.80 £0.90 £7.40 £3.70
1.10-2.00m £1.10 £0.60 £2.00 £1.00 £7.60 £3.80 1.10- 2.00m £1.20 £0.60 £2.00 £1.00 £8.10 £4.10
2.10-3.00m £1.20 £0.60 £2.20 £1.10 £8.30 £4.20 2.10- 3.00m £1.30 £0.70 £2.10 £1.10 £8.70 £4.40
3.10-4.00m £1.30 £0.70 £2.30 £1.10 £9.30 £4.70 3.10- 4.00m £1.40 £0.70 £2.30 £1.20 £9.40 £4.70
4.10 - 5.00m £1.50 £0.80 £2.70 £1.30 £10.90 £5.50 4.10- 5.00m £1.60 £0.80 £2.60 £1.30 £10.70 £5.40
5.10-6.00m £1.70 £0.80 £2.80 £1.40 £11.70 £5.90 5.10- 6.00m £1.80 £0.90 £2.90 £1.50 £12.10 £6.10
6.10-7.00m £1.90 £1.00 £3.00 £1.60 £12.50 £6.30 6.10- 7.00m £2.00 £1.00 £3.20 £1.60 £13.40 £6.70
7.10 - 8.00m £2.00 £1.00 £3.10 £1.60 £12.50 £6.30 7.10 - 8.00m £2.10 £1.10 £3.40 £1.70 £14.10 £7.10
8.10-10.00m £2.10 £1.00 £3.30 £1.70 £13.40 £6.70 8.10-10.00m £2.30 £1.20 £3.70 £1.90 £15.40 £7.70
10.10-12.00m £2.30 £1.10 £3.70 £1.90 £15.00 £7.60 10.10-12.00m £2.50 £1.30 £4.00 £2.00 £16.70 £8.40
12.10-14.00m £2.50 £1.20 £4.10 £2.10 £16.70 £8.30 12.10-14.00m £2.70 £1.40 £4.40 £2.20 £18.10 £9.10
14.10-16.00m £2.70 £1.30 £4.50 £2.20 £18.30 £9.20 14.10-16.00m £2.90 £1.50 £4.70 £2.40 £19.40 £9.70
16.10-19.00m £3.00 £1.40 £4.90 £2.40 £19.90 £10.00 16.10-19.00m £3.20 £1.60 £5.20 £2.60 £21.40 £10.70
19.10-22.00m £3.50 £1.80 £5.90 £3.00 £23.30 £11.70 19.10-22.00m £3.70 £1.90 £6.00 £3.00 £24.70 £12.40
22.10-25.00m £3.70 £1.90 £6.20 £3.10 £25.00 £12.50 22.10-25.00m £3.90 £2.00 £6.30 £3.20 £26.10 £13.10
Greater CnES discount over 25m CnES Discount 20% CnES Discount 35% Greater CnES discount over 25m CnES Discount 20% CnES Discount 35%
25.10- 28.00m £4.00 £2.00 £6.30 £3.20 £25.60 £12.80 25.10 - 28.00m £4.20 £2.10 £6.60 £3.30 £27.30 £13.70
28.10 - 32.00m £4.50 £2.20 £6.80 £3.40 £28.00 £14.00 28.10 - 32.00m £4.80 £2.40 £7.50 £3.80 £31.20 £15.60
32.10- 36.00m £4.90 £2.40 £7.40 £3.70 £31.00 £15.50 32.10- 36.00m £5.20 £2.60 £8.20 £4.10 £33.80 £16.90
36.10 - 40.00m £5.20 £2.60 £8.10 £4.00 £33.40 £16.70 36.10-40.00m £5.50 £2.80 £8.60 £4.30 £35.80 £17.90
40.10 - 44.00m £5.70 £2.80 £8.90 £4.50 £36.50 £18.20 40.10 - 44.00m £6.00 £3.00 £9.40 £4.70 £39.00 £19.50
44.10 - 48.00m £6.20 £3.10 £9.40 £4.70 £38.90 £19.40 44.10 - 48.00m £6.60 £3.30 £10.30 £5.20 £42.90 £21.50
48.10 - 52.00m £6.70 £3.40 £10.00 £5.00 £41.90 £21.00 48.10-52.00m £7.10 £3.60 £11.10 £5.60 £46.20 £23.10
52.10- 56.00m £7.30 £3.60 £11.10 £5.50 £45.70 £22.90 52.10-56.00m £7.70 £3.90 £12.10 £6.10 £50.10 £25.10
56.10 & Over £7.40 £3.70 £11.30 £5.60 £46.60 £23.30 56.10 & Over £7.80 £3.90 £12.20 £6.10 £50.70 £25.40
Bus Station Stornoway-Charges
Current Charges Toilet £0.30 Luggage: Small: £0.40 Medium £0.70 Large: £1.20 X-Large £2.00
2024/25 Toilet £0.50 Luggage: Small: £0.50 Medium £0.80 Large: £1.30 X-Large £2.10




Consumer and Environmental Services

Any Fees with TBC (to be confirmed) are nationally set and have not been updated for 2025/26 yet.

Description Duration 2024/25 2025/26 VAT
Years (Exc VAT) (Exc VAT) Rate

Civic Government Licensing

Metal Dealers (inc. Itinerant) Initial 1-3 £225 £236 0%

Late Hours Catering 1-3 £225 £236 0%

Street Traders - Non-Food 1-3 £225 £236 0%

Street Traders - Food (Certificiate of Compliance) 1-3 £260 £273 0%

Second Hand Motor Vehicle Dealer 1-3 £225 £236 0%

Second Hand Goods Dealer 1-3 £225 £236 0%

Market Operators < 20 Stalls 1-3 £225 £236 0%

Market Operators > 20 Stalls 1-3 £386 £405 0%

Tattooing and Body Piercing - Ear lobe piercing using a 1-3 £104 £109 0%

sterile cartridge earring where no clinical waste is

produced.

Tattooing and Body Piercing - Acupuncture and electrolysis 1-3 £225 £236 0%

using single use sterile equipment.

Tattooing and Body Piercing - Initial - Tattooing, body 1-3 £323 £339 0%

piercing, acupuncture and electrolysis generating clinical

waste and reusing equipment requiring sterilisation.

Tattooing and Body Piercing - Renewal - Tattooing, body 1-3 £225 £236 0%

piercing, acupuncture and electrolysis generating clinical

waste and reusing equipment requiring sterilisation.

Knife Dealers Licence (Excluding Advertising Costs) 1-3 £225 £236 0%

Variation to Civic Government Licence £46 £50 0%

Accommodation

Short-term Let Licensing

Home Sharing Initial Fee (+Fee per guest) 1-3 £180 0%

Home Sharing Renewal Fee (+Fee per guest) 1-3 £80 0%

All others Initial Fee (+Fee per guest): 1-3 £280 0%

Secondary Letting

Home Letting

Home Sharing & Home Letting

All others Renewal Fee (+Fee per guest): 1-3 £180 0%

Secondary Letting

Home Letting

Home Sharing & Home Letting

Fee Per Guest 1-3 £20 0%

Initial and Temporary Licence (licence fee above plus 1-3

variation fee)

Variation £50

Transfer of licence £50

Duplicate of licence £17 £20

Enforcement Costs (per hour) £90 £95 0%

Breach of condition / complaint* not frivolous or vexatious £90 £95 0%

complaints (per hour)

Temporary Exemptions £42 £50 0%

Private Landlord Registration (Basic Fees)

Application with a single local authority 3 £80 TBC 0%

Two or more applications with different local authorities £40 TBC 0%

(fee for CNES part)

Property Fee (per property) £18 TBC 0%

Late Fee £160 TBC 0%

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licences (HMOs)

HMO Initial Fee (+Fee per guest) £400 0%

HMO Renewal Fee (+Fee per guest) £300 0%

Fee Per Guest £20 0%




Description Duration 2024/25 2025/26 VAT
Years (Exc VAT) (Exc VAT) Rate
Caravan Sites/Mobile Homes
Touring or Holiday Caravan Site Licence (No Charge)
First/New Application for relevant permanent site licence
First/New Application for Relevant permanent site licence 5 £317 £333 0%
1-5 Units
First/New Application for Relevant permanent site licence 5 £379 £398 0%
6-10 Units
per 10 units over initial 10 5 £111 £117 0%
11+ Units 5 £379+£111 £398 + £117 per 0%
per 10 units or 10 units or part
part thereof thereof
Renewal of relevant permanent site licence — if renewal 5 £317 £333 0%
submitted after expiry of existing licence
1-5 units
6-10 units 5 £379 £398 0%
per 10 units over initial 10 5 £111 £117 0%
11+ units 5 £379 + £111 £398 + £117 per 0$
per 10 units or 10 units or part
part thereof thereof
Revision/re-issue of non-residential caravan site licence for
mixed usage site (No Charge)
Cost recovery for expenses incurred in enforcement action £92 £97 0%
Animal Related Licences and Registrations
Animal Boarding Establishment Licence 1 £104 £109 0%
Animal Dealers Licence 1 £104 £109 0%
Performing Animals 1 £104 £109 0%
Dangerous Wild Animals (Excluding veterinary fees) 1 £104 £109 0%
Riding Establishment Licence (Excluding veterinary fees) 1 £104 £109 0%
Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals)
(Scotland) Regulations 2021
Selling animals as pets in the course of a business 1-3 £225 £236 0%
Engaging in animal rehoming activities 1-3 £225 £236 0%
Operating an animal welfare establishment 1-3 £225 £236 0%
Operating a non-profit animal welfare establishment 1-3 £112 £118 0%
Breeding dogs 1-3 £225 £236 0%
Breeding cats 1-3 £225 £236 0%
Breeding rabbits 1-3 £225 £236 0%
Formal Enforcement for Unlicensed activity £225 £236 0%
Hourly Officer Rate for any Enforcement £28 £29 0%
Veterinary Fees
Miscellaneous Licences
Venison Dealer 3 £104 £109 0%
Petroleum Storage Certificates
Not exceeding 2500 litres £48 TBC 0%
Exceeding 2500 litres and not exceeding 50,000 litres £65 TBC 0%
Exceeding 50,000 litres £137 TBC 0%




Description Duration 2024/25 2025/26 VAT
Years (Exc VAT) (Exc VAT) Rate
Storage of Explosives and Fireworks (Fees are set by the
Government )
Initial application (no separation distance) 1 £119 TBC 0%
Initial application (no separation distance) 2 £154 TBC 0%
Initial application (no separation distance) 3 £190 TBC 0%
Initial application (no separation distance) 4 £226 TBC 0%
Initial application (no separation distance) 5 £260 TBC 0%
Renewal (no separation distance) 1 £59 TBC 0%
Renewal (no separation distance) 2 £94 TBC 0%
Renewal (no separation distance) 3 £132 TBC 0%
Renewal (no separation distance) 4 £166 TBC 0%
Renewal (no separation distance) 5 £202 TBC 0%
Initial application (separation distances apply) 1 £202 0%
Initial application (separation distances apply) 2 £266 TBC 0%
Initial application (separation distances apply) 3 £333 TBC 0%
Initial application (separation distances apply) 4 £409 TBC 0%
Initial application (separation distances apply) 5 £463 TBC 0%
Renewal (separation distances apply) 1 £94 TBC 0%
Renewal (separation distances apply) 2 £161 TBC 0%
Renewal (separation distances apply) 3 £226 TBC 0%
Renewal (separation distances apply) 4 £291 TBC 0%
Renewal (separation distances apply) 5 £357 TBC 0%
Dogs
Stray Dogs - Administration Charge £29 £30 0%
Stray Dogs - Detention Charge per day £14 £15 0%
Fixed Penalty Notices
Dog Fouling - (paid within 28 Days) £80 £80 0%
Dog Fouling - (paid out with 28 Days) £100 £100 0%
Littering £80 £80 0%
Fly Tipping £200 £500 0%




Description Duration 2024/25 2025/26 VAT
Years (Exc VAT) (Exc VAT) Rate

Miscellaneous Food Charges
Standard Export Health Certificates

Export Health Certificates Consignments less than 5kg £17 £18 20%
Export Health Certificates Consignments greater than 5kg £27 £28 20%
less than 5 tonnes

Export Health Certificates Consignments greater than 5 £47 £49 20%
tonnes

Duplicate Certificates (where there are no changes to the £12 £13 20%
certificate)

Complex Export Health Certificates

Complex Export Health Certificates Consignments (inc.to £30 £32 20%
China) consignments less than 5kg

Complex Export Health Certificates Consignments (inc.to £41 £43 20%
China) greater than 5kg less than 1000kg

Complex Export Health Certificates Consignments (inc.to £68 £71 20%
China) greater than 1000kg less than 5000kg

Complex Export Health Certificates Consignments (inc.to £92 £97 20%
China) greater than 5000kg

Duplicate Certificates (where there are no changes to the £17 £18 20%
certificate)

Export Health Certificates - surcharge for certificates £17 £18 20%
required within 24 hours

Attestations for Exporting through Hubs- base fee £96 £100 20%
Attestations for Exporting through Hubs- hub fee £11 £12 20%
Voluntary Food Surrender Certificates (per hour) £55 £58 20%
Contaminated Land Basic Fees

Standard Hourly Rate £95 £100 20%
Basic Land Use Search Fee £70 £74 20%
Detailed Land Use Search Fee (Charge is fee+ hourly rate) £70 £74 20%
Investigative Works Fee (Charge is fee+ hourly rate) £95 £100

Private Water Supplies

Revisit on failure £91 £96 0%
Check Monitoring Regulated Supply £91 £96 0%
Check Monitoring Type B Supply £91 £91 0%
Risk Assessment £151 £159 0%
Analysis costs (as charged by Laboratory) — externally set 20%
Ship Inspection Charges

Gross Tonnage

Up to 1000 £135 TBC 0%
1001 Up to 3,000 £185 TBC 0%
3,001-10,000 £270 TBC 0%
10,001-20,000 £355 TBC 0%
20,001-30,000 £450 TBC 0%
Over 30,000 £520 TBC 0%
Vessels with the capacity to carry between 50 and 1000 £520 TBC 0%
persons

Vessels with the capacity to carry more than 1000 persons £890 TBC 0%
Extensions £105 TBC 0%

Extra charges may be added for exceptional costs such as
launch hire.




Description Duration 2024/25 2025/26 VAT
Years (Exc VAT) (Exc VAT) Rate

Weights and Measures

Hire of Test Weights

Standard Hourly Rate £95 £100 20%

Hire of 20kg test weights - per weight £1.05 £1.10 20%

Minimum charge £62 £65 20%

Weights and Measures Verification Fees

Weights

Weights exceeding 5kg/10lb or not exceeding £13 £14 20%

500mg, 2cm

Other weights £12 £13 20%

Measures

Linear measures not exceeding 3m for each scale £14 £15 20%

Capacity measures without divisions not exc. 1Lt £12 £13 20%

Cubic ballast measures (other than brim £189 £198 20%

measures)

Templets

Templets - per scale £54 £57 20%

Templet - Second and subsequent items £22 £23 20%

Weighing Instruments

a) NON- EC

Not exceeding 1 tonne £70 £74 20%

Exceeding 1 tonne - 10 tonne £109 £114 20%

b) EC (NAW)

Not exceeding 1 tonne £112 £118 20%

Exceeding 1 tonne - 10 tonne £173 £182 20%

Measuring Instruments for Intoxication Liquor

Not exceeding 150ml £21 £22 20%

Other £23 £24 20%

Measuring Instruments for Liquid

Fuel/Lubricants

Container type (unsubdivided) £79 £83 20%

Single/multi-outlets (nozzles)

i) First nozzle tested, per site £128 £134 20%

ii) Each additional nozzle tested £79 £83 20%

iii)  Testing of peripheral electronic equipment £89 £93 20%

on a separate visit (per site)

iv)  Testing of credit card acceptor (per unit, £88 £92 20%

regardless of no. of slots/nozzles/pumps




